

In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

1484 C.D. 2015

MARY TROMETTER,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; and
PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
Intervenors.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Appeal from a Final Determination of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board
(Case No. PERA-M-14-366-E)

David R. Osborne
PA Attorney ID# 318024
david@fairnesscenter.org

Karin M. Sweigart
PA Attorney ID# 317970
karin@fairnesscenter.org

THE FAIRNESS CENTER
225 State Street, Suite 303
Harrisburg, PA 17101
844-293-1001
Counsel for Petitioner

January 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION2

ORDER IN QUESTION2

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. THE PLRB WAS NOT PRECLUDED FROM ENFORCING SECTION 1701
 OR FINDING THAT THE NEA AND PSEA VIOLATED SECTION 1701,
 PARTICULARLY WHERE THE NEA AND PSEA ADMITTED TO THE
 ALLEGATIONS CHARGED10

 II. SECTION 95.112 OF THE PLRB’S RULES AND REGULATIONS IS
 INVALID AND INCONSISTENT WITH PERA17

 III. THE PLRB ERRED IN APPLYING SECTION 95.112 BECAUSE NO
 INVESTIGATION WAS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE THAT THE NEA
 AND PSEA VIOLATED SECTION 170122

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth,</u> 52 A.3d 1077 (Pa. 2012).....	2
<u>Bd. of Governors of State Sys. of Higher Educ. v. Commonwealth,</u> 514 A.2d 223 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1986).....	10
<u>Boswell Pharmacy Servs., LLC v. Dep’t of Corrs., No. 1532 C.D. 2008,</u> 2009 WL 9097148 n.6 (Pa. Cmwlt. Apr. 30, 2009).....	22
<u>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.,</u> 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<u>Citizens United v. FEC,</u> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24
<u>Clark v. Natali Ins. Agency, LLC v. Pennsylvania Ins. Dep’t,</u> No. 1775 C.D. 2007, 2008 WL 9399069 (Pa. Cmwlt. Apr. 10, 2008).....	23
<u>Cope v. Ins. Comm’r,</u> 955 A.2d 1043 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008).....	3
<u>Horsley v. Philadelphia Bd. of Pensions and Ret.,</u> 546 A.2d 1115 (Pa. 1988).....	23
<u>In re Milton Hershey School,</u> 911 A.2d 1258 (Pa. 2006).....	2
<u>Lancaster Cnty. v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.,</u> 94 A.3d 979 (Pa. 2014).....	11
<u>Northwestern Youth Servs., Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Public Welfare,</u> 66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013).....	21
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.,</u> 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<u>Peoples Natural Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Comm’n,</u> 542 A.2d 606 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1988).....	22
<u>United States v. CIO,</u> 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	24
<u>West Shore Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Bd.,</u> 626 A.2d 1131 (Pa. 1993).....	11

STATUTES

1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(b)	10
25 P.S. § 3241(b)	15
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 101-9913	2
43 P.S. § 1101.101	11, 16
43 P.S. § 1101.1301	11
43 P.S. § 1101.1302	12
43 P.S. § 1101.1303	12
43 P.S. § 1101.1601	12, 15, 20, 24
43 P.S. § 1101.1602	12, 15, 20, 24
43 P.S. § 1101.1701	<i>passim</i>
43 P.S. § 1101.501	9, 11, 16, 18, 19
43 P.S. § 1101.604	11
43 P.S. § 1101.605	11
Section 1921(c)	11
section 763(a) of the Judicial Code	2

REGULATIONS

34 Pa. Code § 95.112	3
34, section 95.112(c) of the Pennsylvania Code	18, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Am. Jur. 2d Administrative Law § 104	23
36 Standard Pennsylvania Practice 2d § 166:16	19
<u>In re Pittsburgh Federation of Teachers</u> (No. PERA-C-7716-W), 7 PPER ¶ 07158, 1976 WL 389540 (Pa. Pub. Emp. Reporter May 27, 1976)	18
